

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

International Union of Operating Engineers,
Local Union No. 150, a/w International Union
of Operating Engineers, AFL-CIO

and

Case No. 25-CC-228342

Lippert Components, Inc.

**RESPONDENT LOCAL 150's RESPONSIVE BRIEF IN SUPPORT
OF THE DECISION OF THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE**

Attorneys for Local 150:
Dale D. Pierson (*dpierson@local150.org*)
Melinda S. Burleson (*mburleson@local150.org*)
Charles R. Kiser (*ckiser@local150.org*)
Local 150 Legal Department
6140 Joliet Road
Countryside, IL 60525
Ph. 708/579-6663
Fx. 708/588-1647

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

Statement of the Case..... 1

Argument 3

 I. The Peaceful Use of Inflatable Rats and Stationary Banners to Publicize Labor
 Disputes Is Protected by the First Amendment..... 3

 B. The Principle of Constitutional Avoidance Requires the Board to Construe Rats and
 Banners as Outside the Scope of Section 8(b)(4). 4

 II. The NLRB’s Cases Properly View Rats and Banners as Outside the Scope of
 Section 8(b)(4). 6

 A. *Eliason & Knuth* and *Brandon Regional Medical Center* Are Well-Reasoned and
 Consistent with Longstanding Board Law..... 6

 B. The Use of Rats and Banners Are Not Tantamount to Picketing or Signal Picketing.. 9

 1. Peaceful displays of rats and banners are not “tantamount to picketing.” 9

 2. Displays of rats and banners used to publicize labor disputes are not “signal
 picketing.” 12

 III. The Facts of this Case Do Not Support a Return to a Pre-*Eliason* and *Brandon*
 Standard for Determining Picketing or for Finding Scabby and/or Bannering to be
 8(b)(4) Coercive..... 13

Conclusion 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

BE&K v. Carpenters, 90 F.3d 1318 (8th Cir. 1996)..... 8

Carlson v. California, 310 U.S. 106 (1940) 4

Carpenters Local 1827, 357 NLRB 415 (2011)..... 7

Carpenters Local 2797 (Stoltze Land & Lumber Co.), 156 NLRB 388 (1965) 11, 12

Constr. and Gen. Laborers’ Union No. 330 v. Town of Grand Chute, 915 F. 3d 1120 (7th Cir. 2019) (*Grand Chute II*)..... 3, 4

Edward J. DeBartolo v. NLRB, 485 U.S. 568 (1988)..... 1, 4, 5

Giboney v. Empire Storage & Ice Co., 336 U.S. 490 (1949)..... 11

Int’l Bhd. of Elec. Workers, Local 98 (The Telephone Man, Inc.), 327 NLRB 593 (1999) 12

Int’l Union of Operating Eng’rs, Local 150v. Vill. of Orland Park, 139 F. Supp. 2d 950 (N.D. Ill. 2001)..... 4

Laborers Local 389 (Calcon Constr.), 287 NLRB 570 (1987) 11

Lawrence Typographical (Kansas Color Press), 169 NLRB 279 (1968) 11, 12

Mautz & Oren, Inc. v. Teamsters Local 279, 882 F.2d 1117 (7th Cir. 1989)..... 12

Mine Workers Dist. 29 (New Beckley Mining), 304 NLRB 71 (1991)..... 10, 11

Mine Workers Dist. 7 (Jeddo Coal Co.), 334 NLRB 677 (2001) 10

NLRB v. Catholic Bishop of Chicago, 440 U.S. 490 (1979)..... 1, 5

NLRB v. Servette, Inc., 377 U.S. 46 (1964) 8

NLRB v. Teamsters Local 182 (Woodward Motors), 314 F.2d 53 (2d Cir. 1963)..... 10

Ohr v. IUOE Local 150, 2020 WL1639987 (N.D. Ill. April 2, 2020)..... 4

Overstreet v. United Bhd. of Carpenters and Joiners, 409 F.3d 1199 (9th Cir. 2005)..... 4

Serv. Emps. Local 399 (William J. Burns Int’l Detective Agency), 136 NLRB 431 (1962)..... 12

Serv. Emps. Union (Trinity Bldg. Maint. Co.), 312 NLRB 715 (1993)..... 9

Sheet Metal Workers Int. Assn. Local 15 v. NLRB, 491 F.3d 429 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... 1, 3, 4

Tucker v. City of Fairfield, 398 F.3d 456, 462 (6th Cir. 2005)..... 3

Statutes

National Labor Relations Act, 29 U.S.C. § 152(5)..... 1

Other Authorities

Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed., 2019)..... 11

The New Shorter Oxford English Dictionary 2480 (4th ed. 1993)..... 4

Constitutional Provisions

Fourteenth Amendment of the United States Constitution..... 4
